2.3. For example, if we were to use the Gaussian beam properties from Figure 28 with
the aperture diameter of 200 mm, the radial resolution can only be improved in the
region between ψ = 0.4 and 0.6. On the other hand, an aperture diameter of 300 mm
in the poloidal direction will enable improvement of the radial resolution in the centre.
Figure 35 shows that the system is robust against 10% fluctuations in density at the
reference density. Figure 37 and Figure 38 show the radial profile of the resolving
power at DS = 0.7 and DS = 1.1 respectively. The minimum requirement of L/4 > 1 is
satisfied at these densities including the density variations. The robustness of radial
positioning against density fluctuations at DS=0.7 and DS = 1.0 is satisfactory with a
maximum ∆ψ = 0.13. At a higher density of DS=1.1, the central measurement is
robust in radial positioning especially for receiver position 2.   However, at larger
radii it is less satisfactory. This is not surprising since at higher densities and smaller
θL the beams are more sensitive to refraction. The optimisation to improve robustness
of radial positioning at higher densities such as using a smaller value of κi for the
probe is still ongoing.

 50

-0.8 -0.6 -0.4 -0.2 0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1
0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

2
ITER CTS LFS

ψ

L/
4

Density Scale: 0.70 +/-10 %

L/4 Tnoise (eV): 200

Probe f (GHz): 60

Probe  φ: 195

Probe  θ: 110.00

Probe diam: 0.200,  0.200

Probe Dtht: 2.0,  0.0

--------------------------------

Rec f (GHz): 60

rec diam: 0.200,  0.200

rec Dtht: 0.0,  0.0

+10%

-10%

-0.8 -0.6 -0.4 -0.2 0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1
0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

2
ITER CTS LFS

ψ

L/
4

Density Scale: 0.70 +/-10 %

L/4 Tnoise (eV): 200

Probe f (GHz): 60

Probe  φ: 195

Probe  θ: 110.00

Probe diam: 0.200,  0.200

Probe Dtht: 2.0,  0.0

--------------------------------

Rec f (GHz): 60

rec diam: 0.200,  0.200

rec Dtht: 0.0,  0.0

+10%

-10%

Figure 37. L /4 of the two receivers for the angles shown in Figure 32 versus the
magnetic surfaces where the centre of the scattering volume is located. DS = 0.7
±10% variation. Dbθ = 20 cm. The dashed lines correspond to +10% and the
dotted lines correspond to –10%.

-0.8 -0.6 -0.4 -0.2 0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1
0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
ITER CTS LFS

ψ

L/
4

Density Scale: 1.10 +/-10 %

L/4 Tnoise (eV): 200

Probe f (GHz): 60

Probe  φ: 195

Probe  θ: 110.00

Probe diam: 0.200,  0.200

Probe Dtht: 2.0,  0.0

--------------------------------

Rec f (GHz): 60

rec diam: 0.200,  0.200

rec Dtht: 0.0,  0.0

+10%

-10%

-0.8 -0.6 -0.4 -0.2 0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1
0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
ITER CTS LFS

ψ

L/
4

Density Scale: 1.10 +/-10 %

L/4 Tnoise (eV): 200

Probe f (GHz): 60

Probe  φ: 195

Probe  θ: 110.00

Probe diam: 0.200,  0.200

Probe Dtht: 2.0,  0.0

--------------------------------

Rec f (GHz): 60

rec diam: 0.200,  0.200

rec Dtht: 0.0,  0.0

+10%

-10%

Figure 38. L /4 of the two receivers for the angles shown in Figure 32 versus the
magnetic surfaces where the centre of the scattering volume is located. DS = 1.1
±10% variation. Dbθ = 20 cm. The dashed lines correspond to +10% and the
dotted lines correspond to −10%.

 51

2.5.2.3 Dispersion effects
Dispersion reduces the beam overlap at the spectral limits of the fast ion feature. The
spectral half width is / 2s v kδ

αδυ π=  where vα is the particle velocity. Using the
fusion alpha birth velocity of 12.9 × 106 m/s at 3.5 MeV, the spectral half width of the
LFS system ranges from 2.5 to 4.5 GHz as shown in Figure 39. The calculation of the